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 Provided are initial points of contact information 

aimed at further supporting business development 

efforts with increased opportunities for effective 

and streamline communication processes. 

 Arranged by GSA regions, these slides have been 

vetted by each AAS division director as a preferred 

method of engagement regarding business 

opportunities.  

 Information varies, ranging from organizational 

charts to single/group names. 
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Alliant  E-mail: alliant@gsa.gov  
Alliant  Website: www.gsa.gov/alliant  
 
Primary POCs: 
 
Casey Kelley 
Alliant Program Manager 
E-Mail: casey.kelley@gsa.gov 
 
John Cavadias 
Alliant Contracting Officer 
E-Mail: john.cavadias@gsa.gov 
 
Mimi Bruce 
Director, Client Support 
E-Mail: mimi.bruce@gsa.gov 
 
Richard Blake 
Senior Technical Advisor 
E-Mail: richard.blake@gsa.gov 
 
James Lilac 
Senior Business Management Specialist 
E-Mail: james.lilac@gsa.gov 
 
Jennifer Jeans 
Business Management Specialist 
E-Mail: jennifer.jeans@gsa.gov 
 
*Phone numbers are provided  within the org. chart. 

mailto:alliant@gsa.gov
http://www.gsa.gov/alliant
mailto:casey.kelley@gsa.gov
mailto:john.cavadias@gsa.gov
mailto:mimi.bruce@gsa.gov
mailto:richard.blake@gsa.gov
mailto:james.lilac@gsa.gov
mailto:jennifer.jeans@gsa.gov
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Geographic Area Served: 

Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, 

New Hampshire, Rhode Island, and 

Vermont. 

Region 1  

New England  

Primary POCs: 
 

Joe Nickerson 

Director, AAS Division 

(617) 565-6727 

E-mail: joe.nickerson@gsa.gov 

 

Arthur D’Angelo 

Director, CAR 

(617) 565-5172 

E-mail: arthur.d'angelo@gsa.gov 

mailto:joe.nickerson@gsa.gov
mailto:arthur.d'angelo@gsa.gov
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Geographic Area Served: New York, 

New Jersey, Puerto Rico and the U.S. 

Virgin Islands. 

Primary POCs: 
 

Jo-Ann Lee 

Center Director, AAS Division 

(212) 264-1885 

E-mail: joann.lee@gsa.gov 

 

Joe Urbanik 

Deputy Director, AAS Division 

(732) 673-7126 

E-mail: joe.urbanik@gsa.gov 

 

Andrew Kirkpatrick 

Customer Service Director, CAR 

(212) 577-8677 

E-mail: andrew.kirkpatrick@gsa.gov 

 

mailto:joann.lee@gsa.gov
mailto:joe.urbanik@gsa.gov
mailto:andrew.kirkpatrick@gsa.gov
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Primary POCs: 
 

Mark Aucello 

Director, AAS Division 

(215) 446-5802 

E-mail: mark.aucello@gsa.gov 

 

Kari Santoro 

AAS North Branch Chief 

(215) 446-5810 

E-mail: kari.santoro@gsa.gov 

 

Al Cardwell 

AAS South Branch Chief 

(215) 446-5831 

E-mail: allen.cardwell@gsa.gov 

Geographic Area Served: Delaware, Pennsylvania, West Virginia, 

southern New Jersey, and most of Maryland and Virginia. 

mailto:mark.aucello@gsa.gov
mailto:kari.santoro@gsa.gov
mailto:allen.cardwell@gsa.gov
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Geographic Area Served: 

Alabama, Florida, Georgia, 

Kentucky, Mississippi, 

North Carolina, South 

Carolina and Tennessee. 

Primary POCs: 
 

Joel Rogero 

Director, AAS  

(404) 332-3335 

E-mail: 

joela.rogero@gsa.gov     

 

                                                                                                       

 

  Teri Osabutey 

 Deputy Director, AAS 

  (404) 332-3326  

  E-mail: 

teri.osabutey@gsa.gov 

 

mailto:joela.rogero@gsa.gov
mailto:teri.osabutey@gsa.gov
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Geographic Area Served:  

Illinois, Indiana, Ohio, Michigan, 

Minnesota and Wisconsin. 

Primary POCs: 
 

Rodney Couick 

Director, AAS Division 

(618) 622-5801 

E-Mail: rodney.couick@gsa.gov 

 

Wendi Borrenpohl 

Lead Project Manager 

(618) 622-5806 

E-Mail: wendi.borrenpohl@gsa.gov 

 

 

AAS Client Support Center (CSC) Org Chart 

mailto:rodney.couick@gsa.gov
mailto:wendi.borrenpohl@gsa.gov
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Geographic Area Served:  

Arkansas, Louisiana, New Mexico, Oklahoma, and Texas. 

Primary POC: 
 

Bradley W. McCall 

Acting Director, Technical Services Division 

(817) 978-0431 

E-Mail: brad.mccall@gsa.gov  
 

 
 

mailto:brad.mccall@gsa.gov
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Geographic Area Served: Colorado, Wyoming, Utah, Montana, 

South Dakota and North Dakota. 

Primary POC: 
 

Kenneth Moore 

AAS, Division Director 

(303) 236-7197 

 E-Mail: kenneth.moore@gsa.gov 

mailto:kenneth.moore@gsa.gov
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Region 9  

Pacific Rim   
Geographic Area Served: Arizona, 

California, Hawaii, Nevada, and the 

Pacific Islands (American Samoa, 

Guam, and Saipan). 

Primary POCs: 
 

Les Yamagata 

Acting Director, AAS Division 

(415) 522-4520 

E-mail: les.yamagata@gsa.gov  

 

Kit Lee 

Acting Branch Manager 

(415) 436-8730 

E-mail: kit.lee@gsa.gov  

 

Emma Andreoli 

Business Development Specialist 

(415) 522-4559 

E-mail: emma.andreoli@gsa.gov  
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Geographic Area Served: Washington, DC, Maryland 

(Montgomery and Prince George's counties), and 

Virginia (Arlington, Fairfax, Loudoun, and Prince William 

counties, and the cities of Alexandria and Fairfax). 

Primary POCs: 
 

Tom Barroso 

Director, CAR 

(202) 401-4636 

E-mail: tom.barroso@gsa.gov 

 

Stephanie Carpenter 

Deputy Director, CAR 

(202) 708-6100 or (702) 605-2670 

E-Mail: stephanie.carpenter@gsa.gov  

 

James Koenig 

Business Analyst 

(202) 260-7312 or (202) 573-2995 

E-Mail: james.koenig@gsa.gov 

mailto:tom.barroso@gsa.gov
mailto:stephanie.carpenter@gsa.gov
mailto:james.koenig@gsa.gov
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FEDSIM Center  
Primary POCs: 
 

Steve Viar 

FEDSIM Director 

(703) 589-2570 

E-mail: steve.viar@gsa.gov 

 

Chris Hamm 

Operations Director 

(202) 630-4266 

E-mail: chris.hamm@gsa.gov 

 
 

mailto:steve.viar@gsa.gov
mailto:chris.hamm@gsa.gov
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FEDSIM (Civilian)  
Primary POC: 
 

Kristen Knapper 

Civilian Sector 

(703) 605-3619 

E-mail: kristen.knapper@gsa.gov 

 
 

 

 
 

mailto:kristen.knapper@gsa.gov


Federal Acquisition Service 

U.S. General Services Administration 

15 

FEDSIM (Defense)  
Primary POC: 
 

Ken Evans 

Defense Sector 

(703) 605-3595 

E-mail: kenneth.evans@gsa.gov 
 

 

 
 

mailto:kenneth.evans@gsa.gov

